
 

Agency Director Approval County Manager’s 
Approval 

Typed Name and Title Phone 

Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Director (404) 612-5800 

Signature Date 

 

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete) 

 

 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

Agenda Item Summary  
 

BOC Meeting Date 
6/21/2017 

Requesting Agency 

Library 

Commission Districts Affected 
All Districts 

Requested Action  (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.) 

Request the approval of recommended proposal – Atlanta-Fulton Public Library System, 
RFP#17RFP0992017K-JAJ, Design/Build Services for Library Capital Improvement Program, Phase 
II (AFPLS-CIP), Group 2 library renovations Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) in the amount of 
$12,432,883.00 with Engineering Design Technologies, Inc., (Atlanta, GA), to provide Design/Build 
Services for the renovation of five (5) existing libraries (Dr. Robert E. Fulton Library at Ocee, 
Northeast Spruill Oaks Library, Northside Library, Mechanicsville Library and Buckhead Library).  
Effective upon contract execution for three (3) years or until contract completion as determined by 
the County. 

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Board policy, statute or code requirement) 

In accordance with the State of GA O.C.G.A. §36-91 Georgia Local Government Public Works 
Construction Law, all competitive sealed proposals (RFPs) for public works construction projects 
(CM at Risk, Construction Program Management, Design/Build Projects) costing $100,000 or more 
shall be forwarded to the Board of Commissioners for approval. 

Is this Item related to a Strategic Priority Area? (If yes, note strategic priority area below) 

 

Yes All People are culturally and recreationally enriched 
 

 

Is this a purchasing item?  
Yes 

Summary & Background 
(First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary 
of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details for the item.) 

The Atlanta–Fulton Public Library System requests approval of recommended proposal to provide 
Design/Build Services through all phases of design and construction for five (5) existing library 
buildings that are part of the Library Capital Improvement Program, Phase II, Group 2 renovations 
(Dr. Robert E. Fulton/Ocee Library, Northeast/Spruill Oaks Library, Northside Library, Mechanicsville 
Library and Buckhead Library). 
 
On July 16, 2008, the Fulton County Board of Commissioners (BOC) voted to place a $275 million 
bond referendum on the November 4, 2008 ballot to implement the Library Facility Master Plan.  The 
referendum was approved with 65% voter support.  Phase I of the Facility Master Plan, the 
construction of 8 new libraries and renovation/expansion of 2 libraries, has been completed.  Phase 
II includes the renovation of 22 existing libraries of which the Design/Build Services for Group 2 
library renovations (Dr. Robert E. Fulton Library at /Ocee, Northeast Spruill Oaks Library, Northside 
Library, Mechanicsville Library and Buckhead Library) is a part. 
 
The County solicited proposals from qualified proposers capable of providing Design/Build Services 

Packet Page -439-

# 17-0526



Continued 
 

 

through all phases of design and construction of projects for the Library Capital Improvement 
Program.  Engineering Design Technologies, Inc., herein after referred to as the “Design/Builder,” 
shall provide the expertise, resources and professional personnel experienced in all phases of 
project design and construction to successfully complete the Scope of Work described in the RFP.  
The Scope of Work of the Design/Builder extends through all phases of design and construction, 
requires project deliverables and includes responsibilities generally described below: 
 
Preconstruction Services 
The Design/Builder shall provide the following Preconstruction Services, including but not 
necessarily limited to the following: 
 
Pre-design Phase 
• Prepare existing conditions documents of each building for use during the design phase 
• Conduct surveys and perform other investigations including hazardous materials 
testing/reporting above and beyond any such tests performed by Fulton County and provide results 
to Fulton County prior to the start of any design work. 
• Meet with Atlanta-Fulton Public Library and Fulton County staff for the purpose of information 
gathering prior to the development of the program for any library. 
• The Design/Builder shall attend and actively participate in community outreach meetings for 
each library. 
 
Schematic Design Phase 
The Design/Builder shall prepare Schematic Design documents for each library in accordance with 
all applicable codes, rules, regulations and sound design practices.  The design shall be functional, 
buildable, maintainable, within budget, and to the complete satisfaction of Fulton County.  The 
Schematic design package shall include at a minimum but not limited to the following: 
• A cost estimate showing all quantities and unit costs, and formatted as required by the 
County 
• Constructability review 
• Detailed Critical Path Schedule 
• Preliminary layout of major furniture and book shelving systems. 
• Site work, parking and landscape improvements 
• Schematic Design documents indicating the extent of all work anticipated on the building 
including interior and exterior modifications 
• Outline specifications 
 
Design Development Phase 
The Design/Builder shall prepare Design Development documents for each library based on 
approved Schematic Design Documents and in accordance with all applicable codes, rules, 
regulations and sound design practices.  The design shall be functional, buildable, maintainable, 
within budget, and to the complete satisfaction of Fulton County.  The Design Development package 
shall include at a minimum but not limited to the following: 
• An updated cost estimate showing all quantities and unit costs, and formatted as required by 
the County 
• Constructability review comments 
• Updated Critical Path Schedule 
• ADA compliance review performed with Fulton County’s ADA Compliance Representative 
• Site work, parking and landscape improvements 
• Updated Design Development documents indicating the extent of all work anticipated on the 

Packet Page -440-

# 17-0526



Continued 
 

 

building including both interior and exterior modifications 
• Layout of all furniture items and book shelving systems 
• Layout of all electrical and lighting systems 
• Layout of all mechanical equipment and HVAC systems 
• Layout of all building technology and security systems 
• Preliminary specifications 
• Material Selection Boards showing all material and colors intended for use in each library 
facility 
 
Construction Documents Phase 
The Design/Builder shall prepare Construction Documents for each library based on approved 
Design Development Documents and in accordance with all applicable codes, rules, regulations and 
sound design practices.  The design shall be functional, buildable, maintainable, within budget, and 
to the complete satisfaction of Fulton County.  The Construction Documents package shall include at 
a minimum but not limited to the following: 
• An updated cost estimate showing all quantities and unit costs, and formatted as required by 
the County 
• Constructability review comments 
• Updated Critical Path Schedule 
• Site work, parking and landscape improvement plans 
• Construction documents detailing the extent of all work anticipated on the building including 
interior and exterior modifications 
• Furniture Plans showing all furniture items and book shelving systems 
• Electrical Plans showing all electrical and lighting systems 
• Mechanical Plans showing all mechanical equipment, HVAC and fire safety systems 
• Technology Plans showing all building technology and security systems 
• Specifications/Project Manual 
 
Construction Phase 
Construction for the project will commence with the issuance of a Notice-to-Proceed with 
Construction issued in writing by Fulton County and will terminate when final payment is made by 
Fulton County to the Design Builder.  Substantial Completion will occur when the library project is 
ready for its intended use in accordance with the approved plans and specifications and the local 
authority having jurisdiction over the project issues a Certificate of Occupancy.  The Scope of 
Services during the Construction Phase includes but is not limited to the following: 
• Implementations and coordination with Fulton County in developing a plan for compliance 
with First Source Jobs Program 
• Prepare and issue bid packages in compliance with Fulton County’s purchasing requirements 
• Pre-Construction Meeting with trades 
• Mock-up construction 
• Construction of the project 
• Construction management and administration 
• Quality Control Inspections by the Design/Builder with monthly reports issued to Fulton 
County/Program Management Team (PMT) by the Design/Builder’s design professionals during 
construction 
• LEED Administration and documentation 
• Meeting with Fulton County/PMT; record and distribute minutes 
• Bi-weekly schedule updates 
• Coordination of the Owners Material and Testing and Inspections Contractor 

Packet Page -441-

# 17-0526



Continued 
 

 

• Obtain and pay for all required permits and inspections 
• Minimize disruption to other trades, building occupants 
• Implement MBE Utilization Plan 
• Pay for all goods and services and provide releases to Fulton County/PMT as required during  
execution of work 
• Provide information to Fulton County/PMT to assist with reports 
• Arrange to train Fulton County personnel in operations and maintenance procedures by 
manufactures’ representatives 
• Obtain Certificate of Occupancy 
• Issue Certificate of Substantial Completion including associated punch list 
 
Post Construction 
Items on the punch shall be completed and Final Completion shall be achieved by the 
Design/Builder within thirty (30) days of Substantial Completion.  Also, within one (1) month of 
achieving Substantial Completion, the Design/Builder shall provide five (5) copies of a final report 
which includes: 
• Copies of all meeting minutes 
• Copies of all permits 
• As-build drawings prepared by the A/E (4 sets black line prints & five (5) digital copies) 
• Correspondence with regulatory agencies 
• Final survey on Mylar and electronic form 
• Operations and Maintenance Manuals 
• Statement certifying Project Completion 
• Final summary of all costs 
• Completion of all required of the RFP 
• Warranty Inspections 
• Warranty Review/Facility Inspection one (1) month prior to the end of the general warranty 
period with Fulton County and facility staff.  Identify and repair/resolve all outstanding warranty 
issues prior to the end of the warranty period. 
 
Community Impact: 
This request involves the renovation of libraries in communities throughout the County.  The 
successful and timely renovation of each library will impact communities countywide. 
 
Department Recommendation: 
The Atlanta-Fulton Public Library System recommends approval of this request. 
 
Project Implications: 
The cost of the requested service will be funded using library bond funds; therefore, it will not impact 
the County or library operations. 
 
Community Issues/Concerns: 
None 
 
Departmental Issues/Concerns: 
None 
 
History of BOC Agenda Item: 
None 

Packet Page -442-

# 17-0526



Continued 
 

 

 

Contract & Compliance Information (Provide Contractor and Subcontractor details.) 

Contract Value:  $12,432,883.00 
Prime Vendor:  Engineering Design Technologies, Inc. 
Prime Status:  African American Male Business Enterprise Certified 
Location:   Marietta, GA 
County:   Cobb County 
 
Contract Compliance Information 
Contract Value:  $998,259.00 
Prime Vendor:  Engineering Design Technologies, Inc. 
Prime Status:  African American Business Enterprise Certified 
Location:   Marietta, GA 
County:   Cobb County 
Prime Value:  $838,537.56 or 84.00% 
 
Subcontractor:  720 Design 
Subcontractor Status: White Women Female Business Enterprise Certified 
Location:   Dallas, TX 
County:   Dallas County 
Contract Value:  $99,825.90 or 10.00% 
 
Subcontractor:  Full Circle Communications 
Subcontractor Status: African American Female Business Enterprise Certified  
Location:   Atlanta, GA 
County:   Fulton County 
Contract Value:  $9,982.59 or 1.00% 
 
Subcontractor:  Southface 
Subcontractor Status: Non-M/FBE 
Location:   Atlanta, GA 
County:   Fulton County 
Contract Value:  $49,912.95 or 5.00% 
 
Total Contract Value: $998,259.00 or 100% (DESIGN PHASE ONLY) 
Total M/FBE Value: $948,346.05 or 95.00% (DESIGN PHASE ONLY) 
 
M/FBE Subcontractors: $109,808.49 or 11.00% (for design phase as listed above) 
     
Subcontractor(s) TBD for Construction Phase: 

Packet Page -443-

# 17-0526



Continued 
 

 

 
Construction Phase Dollars Remaining:  $11,434,624.00 
M/FBE Projected for Construction:  $3,430,387.20 or 30.00% 
 
NOTE:  The prime contractor must submit the name, scope of work to be performed, dollar 
value, percentage of work and M/FBE status of each subcontractor for the construction phase 
to the Department of Purchasing & Contract Compliance at 60% completion of the design 
phase.  At 60% completion of the construction documents and all subcontractors have been 
identified, the subcontractors will be presented to the BOC for approval as part of the 
contract. 
.  

Packet Page -444-

# 17-0526



 

Agency Director Approval County Manager’s 
Approval 

Typed Name and Title Phone 

Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Director (404) 612-5800 

Signature Date 

 

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete) 

 
 

Solicitation 
Information 
No. Bid Notices Sent: 

NON-MFBE 
 
 

MBE 
91 
 

FBE 
101 

 

TOTAL 
 
 

No. Bids Received:  
2 

 
1 

 
0 

 
3 

 

 
 

Total Contract Value $998,259.00 or 100.00% (DESIGN PHASE ONLY) 

Total M/FBE Values $948,346.05 or 95.00% (DESIGN PHASE ONLY) 

Total Prime Value $838,537.56 or 84.00% (DESIGN PHASE ONLY) 
 

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, 
source of funds, and any future funding requirements.) 

573-650-6500-L026-573CST - $3,145,987.00 

573-650-6500-L027-573CST - $3,211,071.00 

573-650-6500-L019-573CST - $1,500,364.00 

573-650-6500-L028-573CST - $1,823,684.00 

573-650-6500-L015-573CST - $2,751,777.00 

 

Exhibits Attached   (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all 
exhibits in the upper right corner.)  

 

Source of Additional Information (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone) 

Alfred Collins, Assistant Director Library Projects (404) 730-1822 

 
  

Packet Page -445-

# 17-0526



Continued 
 

 

                         

Procurement 
Contract Attached: 
.No 

Previous Contracts: 
.No 

Solicitation Number: 
.17RFP0992017K-JAJ 

Submitting Agency: 
.Library 

Staff Contact: 
.Alfred Collins 

Contact Phone: 
.404-730-1822 

Description:. Design/Build Services for Library Capital Improvement Program, Phase II (AFPLS-
CIP), Group 2 library renovations Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP), to provide Design/Build 
Services for the renovation of five (5) existing libraries (Dr. Robert E. Fulton Library at Ocee, 
Northeast Spruill Oaks Library, Northside Library, Mechanicsville Library and Buckhead Library).    
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

Total Contract Value: 
Original Approved Amount: . 
Previous Adjustments: . 
This Request: $998,259.00 

(DESIGN 
PHASE ONLY) 

TOTAL: . 
 

MBE/FBE Participation: 
Amount: $948,346.05 or 95.00% (DESIGN PHASE)                    
Click here to enter text. 
Amount: .                       %: . 
Amount: .                       %: . 
Amount: .                       %: . 

Grant Information Summary: 
Amount Requested: .  Cash 
Match Required: .  In-Kind 
Start Date: .  Approval to Award 
End Date: .  Apply & Accept 
Match Account $: .   

 

Funding Line 1: 
573-650-6500-L026 
$3,145,987.00        
573-650-6500-L015 
$2,751,777.00 

Funding Line 2: 
573-650-6500-L027 
$3,211,071.00 

Funding Line 3: 
573-650-6500-L019 
$1,500,364.00 

Funding Line 4: 
573-650-6500-L028 
$1,823,684.00 

 
KEY CONTRACT TERMS 

 

Start Date: 
. 

End Date: 
. 

Cost Adjustment: 
. 

Renewal/Extension Terms: 
. 

 
ROUTING & APPROVALS 

(Do not edit below this line) 

 

X Originating Department:   Morley, Gabriel Date: 6/5/2017 

X County Attorney: Ringer, Cheryl Date: 6/14/2017 

X Purchasing/Contract Compliance: Strong-Whitaker, Felicia Date: 6/14/2017 

X Finance/Budget Analyst/Grants Admin: Jones, Monica Date: 6/8/2017 

. Grants Management: . Date: . 

X County Manager: Anderson, Dick Date: 6/14/2017 

 

Packet Page -446-

# 17-0526



--- - -- --- . .._ ..... _ .. -: ,. ~ .... 
r- ... ' " -?I 
-.,., s: .............. -- 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

FULTON COUNTY 

TO: Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Director 
Department of Purchasing & Contract Compliance 

FROM: Evaluation Committee Recommendation Letter 

DATE: May 17, 2017 

PROJECT: 17RFP0992017K-JAJ, Design/Build Services for Library CIP Renovations, 
Group 2 

In accordance with the Purchasing Code, a duly appointed Evaluation Committee has 
reviewed the proposals submitted in response to the above-reference project on behalf 
of the Atlanta-Fulton Public Library System. 

Three (3) qualified firms' submitted proposals for evaluation and consideration for award 
of this project: 

1. WTD Holdings, Inc" d/b/a/ CT Darnell Construction 
2. Engineering Design Technologies, Inc. (EDT) 
3. The Evergreen Construction 

After review, evaluation and consideration of all available information related to the 
requirements and evaluation criteria of the RFP, the Evaluation Committee has 
determined that the proposal submitted by Engineeriing Design Technologies, Inc. 
with a total score of 90.66%, is the recommended vendor for the award of 
17RFP0992017K-JAJ, Design/Build Services for Library CIP Renovations, Group 2. 

Packet Page -447-

# 17-0526



Evaluation Committee Recommendation Letter 
May 17, 2017 
Page 12 

The Evaluation Committee members attest that each member scored each proposal 
independently in accordance with the evaluation criteria set forth in the Request for 
Proposal and that their individual score is a part of the final scores in the attached 
Evaluation Matrix. 

EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEMBERS: 

Ellis Kirby 
Director 
Real Estate and Asset Management 

~~, . 
Alfred Collins 
Assistant Director, Building Engineering/Library Projects, AFPL 
Real Estate and Asset Management 

v2P~~ 
Gayle Holloman 
Division Manager 
Atlanta-Fulton Public Library 

Packet Page -448-

# 17-0526



"'Cl
~m

 
Q)

 
III
 
< 

(,Q
 
-c
 ~

 
.....

 c
 

(l
)..
..,
~ 

_-
 

o· 
W

~:
:J
 

.....
 0

 
""
'0
 3 3 

o 
en 

» 
"0
-1
 

III
 
-I 

0-
1 

& 
b 

::0
 

"0
0 

(l
) 

0 
(1
) 

< 
(1
) 

(1
) 

I: 
0 

(1
) 

:J
 

(1
) 

(J
) 

(J
) 

!a- 
:2 

0 
~
, 

CD
 

Cil
!.. 

(/)
 
0 

0
.0
 

((
10
 

::c 
!!!.

 
....

 :
:r 

en 
5' 

_.
 :
:r 

(1
) 

0'
 

iii
 

< 
o 
-, 

o 
2,

 
:J
 
2,

 
"0
 

(1
) 

~ 
~ 

II
I 

:J
::l
 

0
-, 

o 
0 

3- 
:J
 
0 

0 
0 

::r
o 

en
g 

0 
0 

(1
) 

(1
) 
el. 

:J
 
!!!.

 
(1
) 
II
I 

3 
(ii
' 

iD' 
"0
 

- 
ci" 

(/
) 

0
.-
 

(1
)-
 

0 
~»

 
1:
» 

<»
 

3 
(/)
 

III
 

... 
0 

:J
 

!!!.
 

0-
 

(1
) 

(/
) 

1:
'0
 
:
'0
 

-
''0

 
(1
) 

-t 
~ 

:J
 

(1
)' 

0'
0 

:J
'O
 

0'
0 

::J
 

0 
0 

!:l 
III
 
- .....

 
..... 

(1
) 

...
.. 

0.
 

(1
) 

:J
 

-
'0
 

0 
((1
0 

0.
. 

-t 
~ 

0.
 

o 
III
 

III
 

III
 

~ 
» 

< 
:J
 
0 

0 
0 

r 
!. 

"0
 

'0
 

m
 

::r
 

::r
 

zr 
o· 

en 
(1
) 

(J
) 

~ 
x 

I 
I 

I 
::J
 

o 
Ql 

iil 
'0
 

0 
(ii
' 

s 
o 

"0
 

"0
 

r 
0 

:J
 

0 
.....

 
..... 

((
) 

((
I 

:J
 

:J
 

(1
) 

:J
 

cp 
cp 

::0
 

:J
 

0 
;::
: 

f!I 
"0
 

!..
 

(J
) 

:J
 

!a- 
o 

0 
(1
) 

til 
0 

... 
0 

(1
) 

.....
 

(1
) 

I: 
:J
 

((
I 

- 
0 

!:l
 

!a- 
to·

 
~ 

- 
(1
) 

x 
o· 

2 
:J
 

:J
 

(1
) 

:J
 

!:l 
III
 

0 
'<
 

III
 

::I
 

(1
) 

:J
 

0' 
0.
 

0.
 

:J
 

... 
N
 

... 
... 

... 
.... 

... 
0 

N
 

(J
1 

(J
1 

0 
0 

~ 
'* 

~ 
'" 

0 
<.n

 
<.n

 
<.n

 
~ 

~ 
0 

0 
~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

ee
 

N
 

'" 
_.. 

_..
 

.... 
... 

C1
'I 

0 
0 

!J1
 

:.... 
0 

ee
 

N
 

<.n
 

~ 
00

 
(:,
 

(:
, 

0 
u. 

~ 
:.... 

(:,
 

.... 
... 

0 
0 

N
 

en
 

<.n
 

00
 

()
) 

""" 
0 

(J
1 

'" 
00
 

0 
()
) 

!J1
 

o o 
<.n

 
(:,
 

o 

... w
 

(:
, 

o 

_.
 

N
 :.... 00
 

00
 

o (:,
 

o 

_. .... w -.j <.n
 

.... o (:,
 

o 

_.
 '" :.... N
 

(J
1 

.... (Q
 a,
 

o 

o (:,
 

o 
!J1

 
o o 

_. ~ .... ()
) 

()
) .... !"
 .... N
 <.n
 

P
ac

ke
t P

ag
e 

-4
49

-

# 
17

-0
52

6



EDT Construction , Inc._ Construction Services Rating Fonn , 20 12-05-31.xml Page 1 of2 

EXHIBIT 1 
Close Print View 

Submit Form 

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING & CONTRACT COMPLIANCE 

CONTRACTORS PERFORMANCE REPORT 
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 

Roport Period Stnrt Roport Poriod End Contract Period Start Contract Poriod End 

1/1/2012 101 5/31/2012 ~ 6/1/2011 rQID 5/31/2012 Igru 
PO Number PO Date 

N/A rQID 
Department FACILITIES AND TRANPORTATION SERVICES ~ 
Bid Numbor 081TB64116K-JD 
Sorvlce Commodity Construction & Renovation of Senior Multipurpose Facilities 
Contr.lctor - _ 

EDT Construction, Inc. Reset I 

- . .. Aell/avos contmct roqwromcnlS loss 'linn 50% ot tne time, not rasponswo, attecttv» and/or ottictent, unacceptable do/ny • 
Incompetence, llig', rlogroo of customer dfssatisfJctloll. 

1-=: PQ!)r Itclu, " -, contract r- 1t,h",'llcn(:: 70 of :he tlmo. ,.;7Jf(Jlnolly r~spolJ:;ivc. ~fI~GliI/C ,1IJdlorcfflciCl,t: IlI'fays fCqlflr~ 5{amfJC.,,,r 
adjuswfcm:: (rl ,,,jogr 'ms; 1\,,'1 onJ/J{oyt': •• tn.ss ... '1.llIy C"IJUlIfc: custumc:» somewnut sottnnea. 

l ~ # "tisfllctory ,i)c'/r, 'vas conlfllct retiutromtuus tun!, (J( :/1(: nme: £' tj." l:Jy, "!)cl1siv'l, 'i.'l)ctivc ond/or ";tCl'enl; ,1 ,r,T;:; ~1rc.' :t::. fl'(_] Clldfor 
m~lllt~ tu minor PH}!JI tf)ZS ,.,ldJflSIIl • 'nt$, (unpla), , s om r..1/lUU:' nnt! 1f/:.:f.,c((}rify ()(uv/clitl(1 !HUV'CO '.'I}'tItoU( in ,\,,,,,ll0n: 
CfI ,:om"r:: intil«: t. Ht1 tti:,,':J-Cl/I)IJ, 

3 ~ Good Aclllnvc~ ~:()fII'fJI:t Isqi#raIHonm !JO~;'l)( (Ire UHw. Usually lespulI!iivf.!; ettecuvo :mrllo( naie ,'nr: c- l',yslllJvu 110; u"p" tt 0/; 
prOflmmslm/:.s/ou: ',oy nml'loyeos- me highly f'ZOIHP .tnnt 01)(1 $",'dom requlro flu/dance: custon: -rs RIC /tigllly t:l1ti:;fI .1 • 

• 1 = r:l:(:~1I011l J""cIJ" ,1Qs Cdlltmct ""Iul,f!mnllls 1 QO~; 01 (iJI) tltno, tmmea-. ':cf~' (. ':,Doll~ivc: Myl,ly 'l/flch:nl ntut/or Q' 'rctive: lit) deln},!;: Imy 
cmploj I ' i ao: ", ·r!S and rN,Julr::: m,'nlmDI [lit -:tlOH:': CV :"UlItlrs C)("e.r.I"tiol;~ aro 'txc~ ~·Ife.c1, 

1. Projecl Developmcnl (·Specification Compliancc - Technical Excellence - ReporfsJAdininhtralion - Personnel Quallficallon) 

0- unsaustactory 

(" Commenl,s: 
o ConlraclorW3S very proacllve in getUng proJocts and scopes realized communicaled to CPM as projecl developed. 

(. 

r 2 

(0 3 

(. 4 

2. Donlan (.Were Mlleslones Met Per Conlract -Relfabllity - Responslvcnozs 10 DlrectionlChongo - On 'rIme Completion - Liquidated Damages.! 

r 0 

r 

Commenls: 
Conlraclor communicates well and on lime on intended dcsfgn or vnrlous systems, 

(' 

(0 3 

r 4 

3. Awnrd • Proposal Development (·Met TlmelosslDue Dates· Reasonable/Cooperative. FlexlblolMotivatod • Prompt Problem Notification) 

r CommenlS: 
Conlactor does ail oulslanding Job In resolving Issues when they occur. 

r 

(. o 

4. Construcllon (.Mobillwllon Timely - Were Mileslones Mel- MellExco.dod Speciticatlons - \l\ltl1ln 8udgel Performance - Propor Invoicing - Quality ofWo,k - 
ResponsIve 10 Q\'mcr) 

Commonl!;: 

http://fi.licoforms.co. fllJ ton.ga. us/Purchasillg/_layoutslF ormServer.aspx?XmlLocation=lPur... 8/22/2012 
Packet Page -451-

# 17-0526



EDT Constrllctioll_ Inc._ Construction Services Rating Form_20 12-05-31.xml Page 2 of2 

("" 2 

ro J 

r 4 

("" Never a dclny on project assignments. Very responsive. 

5. Closeout Action nod Contractors I(oy Personnel (·Effectlve Management· Credentlals/Experlonce • Abtllty to Accomplish Mission· Conduct) 

r 0 

r 
c 2 

rei J 

(. 4 

Comments: 
Personnel are very reliable. lru.twOtlhy and accomplish all oools. 

fvernn Performance RoUng: 3.2 

~ould you selccUrecommend thls vendor again? Rating completed by: Zewdie.Bokele 
(Chock box lor Yes. Leave Blank for No) 
(0 Yes r No 

bCD.rtment Head Nan,e OODartmcnt Head SIDnnturCl Dare 

~ ~r/ 
511512012 .e: . ~.~ / _( __ r..,--;/ ~/Z-;/f-;z. 

Submit Form 

Close Print View 

http.Zfulcofouns.cc.fulton.ga. us/Purchasing/ _layouts/F ormServer.aspx ?XmlLocation=/Pur... 8/22/2012 
Packet Page -452-

# 17-0526




